## ORDINANCE NO. 2024-06 TOWNSHIP OF GREEN, COUNTY OF SUSSEX, STATE OF NJ

# FULLY FUNDED CAPITAL ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE FUNDING FOR THE PURCHASE OF ONE 2024 FORD EXPLORER (K8D) XLT 4WD AND

# APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF \$22,000.00 FROM THE GENERAL CAPITAL - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND FOR SAID PURCHASE

**BE IT ORDAINED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Green, County of Sussex, State of New Jersey, (not less than 2/3 of all members thereof affirmatively concurring) as follows:

**SECTION 1.** The Township Committee of the Township of Green hereby authorizes the following improvement:

a. The Township Committee of the Township of Green hereby authorizes the purchase of a 2024 Ford Explorer (K8D) XLT 4WD from Nielsen Ford, 170 Ridgedale Avenue Morristown, New Jersey, 07960 in the amount, not to exceed, \$42,410.20. Said purchase is authorized utilizing the Morris County Cooperative Pricing Council Contract 15-C Item #3.

The Township Committee appropriates the sum of \$22,000.00 from the General Capital - Capital Improvement Fund (Account 04-215-55-913-020) for said acquisition.

The useful life of this equipment is at least five (5) years. No Supplemental Debt Statement is required since there is no authorization of any debt within this Capital Ordinance. The gross debt of the Municipality as defined by law is not increased by this ordinance, and no obligation in the matter of bonds or notes are authorized by this ordinance.

**SECTION 2.** This Capital Ordinance shall take effect immediately after publication following the final adoption as provided by law.

#### **NOTICE**

The above-entitled Ordinance was introduced and passed at first reading by the Green Township Committee at a meeting held on September 4, 2024, and after publication and a public hearing was finally adopted by the Green Township Committee at a meeting held on September 16, 2024.

### ORDINANCE NO. 2024-06 TOWNSHIP OF GREEN, COUNTY OF SUSSEX, STATE OF NJ

ATTEST:	TOWNSHIP OF GREEN IN THE COUNTY OF SUSSEX		
Mark Zschack, RMC, Township Clerk	Margaret Phillips, Mayor		
7.1. 1. D.1.7			

cc: Linda Di Lorenzo, CFO

# **Record of Vote - Introduction:**

	MOTION	SECOND	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
DeYoung		$\sqrt{}$	$\checkmark$			
Qarmout						$\sqrt{}$
Raffay						
Rose						
Mayor Phillips			$\sqrt{}$			

**Record of Vote - Adoption:** 

	MOTION	SECOND	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
DeYoung						$\sqrt{}$
Qarmout			$\sqrt{}$			
Raffay			$\sqrt{}$			
Rose	V		$\sqrt{}$			
Mayor Phillips						

INTRODUCED: September 4, 2024 ADVERTISED: September 8, 2024 ADVERTISED: September 20, 2024 ADVERTISED: September 20, 2024